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A P P E A R A N C E S:Elliott and ForgioneBy: Henry E. Forgione, II, Esq.,for the Municipal EmployerZeman, Daly and SilvesterBy: William S. Zeman, Esq.,for the Union DECISION AND ORDEROn October 31, 1973, Local 1303 of Council #4, American Federation of State, County & MunicipalEmployees, AFL-CIO, hereinafter the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations,hereinafter the Board, a complaint alleging that the Southington Board of Education, hereinafter theMunicipal Employer, had engaged and was engaging in practices prohibited by section 7-470 of theMunicipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter the Act, in that:“1. On September 13, 1973, the Southington Board of Educationdischarged Mr. Carl Goodwin, 17 North Summit Street, Southington,Connecticut 06489, President of the Southington unit of Local 1303 andthereafter insisted that he be eliminated from the Union's negotiatingcommittee.2. On October 10, 1973, the Respondent refused to meet with the Unionbecause said Carl Goodwin was still a member of the Union negotiatingcommittee. Said Respondent further refuses to meet until the Unioneliminates Mr. Goodwin as a member of said committee."The remedy requested was a comprehensive statutory remedy.After the requisite administrative steps had been taken the matter was brought on for hearing before theBoard at the offices of the board of education in Southington, on March 8 and 27 and April 4, 1974, at



which the parties appeared and were represented by counsel. Full opportunity was given to adduceevidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument. Written briefs were filed by theparties on June 20th and June 25th.On the basis of the whole record before us we make the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, andorder. Findings of Fact1. The Southington Board of Education is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.2. Local 1303 of Council #4 AFSCME, AFL-CIO, is an employee organization within the meaning of theAct.3. On February 27, 1973, the Union filed with the Board a petition for election as representative ofthe custodial employees of the Municipal Employer.4. On March 28, 1973, the Municipal Employer consented to an election which was held on April 11,1973. A majority of the employees designated the Union as their choice for representative and theUnion was certified by the Board as such on April 30, 1973.5. Before the events described in paragraph 4, supra, the custodians had been represented bySouthington Custodial Association.6. A number of employees had become dissatisfied with the Association because they felt it wasineffective. Among such dissatisfied employees was Carl Goodwin. Others were Clements, Knapp,and Lyman.7. These employees got in touch with Gerald R. Daniels, staff representative of the Union, in the latesummer and fall of 1972, in order to explore the possibility of having the Union represent thecustodians. This was done informally.8. There is no evidence tending to show that the Municipal Employer or any administrator in theschool system knew of these informal exploratory efforts.9. The efforts described in paragraph 7, supra, culminated in a meeting of the custodians at theAmerican Legion Hall in Southington on February 24, 1973, at which Daniels was present.Goodwin spoke at this meeting in favor of affiliation with the Union and a majority of thosepresent voted in favor of such action.10. This meeting received some publicity and probably came to the Municipal Employer's attention.11. Negotiation sessions were thereafter held between Union representatives and representatives ofthe Municipal Employer.12. The first such meeting was held on July 10, 1973. The spokesman for the Municipal Employer wasPhilip C. Liquori, chairman of the board of education. Daniels was spokesman for the Union.Goodwin sat next to Daniels and was consulted by him; Goodwin was president of the Union.13. At this and subsequent meetings Liquori showed some antagonism to having employeesrepresented by an outside union and there followed some heated and acrimonious disputes



between him and Daniels which were not marked by tact or diplomacy on either side. There is noconvincing evidence that Liquori's attitude towards the Union was shared by any other membersof the board or school administration. In fact, Daniels testified that his heated discussions atmeetings were only with Liquori and Pyne and no such incident involving Pyne was given.14. During the summer of 1972 Joseph P. Robitaille was superintendent of schools in Southington,Victor DiNello was an assistant to the superintendent having charge of custodial management(among other things), and Normadiene England was principal of Hilldale School.15. Goodwin was first hired by the Municipal Employer as a part time custodial worker in 1968. Hebecame a full time employee at Hilldale School in 1970 and head custodian there in 1971. As suchhead custodian it was his duty to clean the school building during the summer and prepare it foroccupancy when school began immediately after Labor Day. Goodwin's vacation was the first twoweeks in August.16. The principal of each school is responsible for its physical condition. Mrs. England had beenprincipal at Milldale school since 1940.17. Upon returning from her vacation in the summer of 1972, Mrs. England found the condition ofMilldale School deplorable and so informed DiNello.18. As a result of this information Robitaille, DiNello, Mrs. England and Goodwin conducted aninspection of the building on August 23, 1972.19. Upon this inspection the building was found to be in a state of total disorganization with no part ofit completed. What had been done was sometimes done in the wrong order, e.g. floors werewashed before walls, windows, etc. Mrs. England had never in all her years seen anything like it.She stated that it was as though the devil were going to have an auction."20. As a result of this inspection Goodwin was placed on probation for 90 days during which Mrs.England was to make periodic evaluations.21. During Goodwin' s probation, Mrs. England checked his work carefully and kept an index card ofthings he had overlooked and should tend to. As often as she put such a card in his box "for him todo specific work, he would follow the directions.” (Tr 287).22. On November 21, 1972, Robitaille visited the school again, found its condition satisfactory, andtold Goodwin he was removed from probation as of December 1st. This was confirmed by a letterof November 22, 1972.23. There was no evidence that Robitaille, DiNello, and Mrs. England, or any of them, had an anti-union bias or were motivated in any of the actions described above by Goodwin's activities onbehalf of the Union, and no evidence that such activities at this time were known to any of thesepersons. .24. In the summer of 1973 John V. Pyne was superintendent of schools, Robitaille having left foranother position. On August 8, 9, and 10 he inspected Milldale school because he had been told ofthe trouble there in 1972. During part of that inspection DiNello and Mrs. England were alsopresent.



25. They found the condition of Milldale school worse than in the previous summer. In DiNello'sopinion it would take one man two months to get the building ready for school. Those parts whichhad been washed were not clean; e. g. steel girders were streaked with dirt for want of rinsing;floors had detergent film on them and were not ready for waxing, etc.26. As a result of this inspection and of reports of others, including Mrs. England, Pyne tentativelydecided to suspend Goodwin. Before doing so he visited the school again on August 13th , whenGoodwin had returned from vacation. He asked Goodwin whether he could have the buildingready for occupancy in September. Goodwin replied, "Of course not,” and said he needed help.27. Pyne then told Goodwin he "would be suspended. Goodwin asked Pyne "whether he might have aman-to-man talk with him before final action was taken and Pyne agreed to see him in thesuperintendent's office at 2:00 p.m. the next day.'28. It was Pyne' s understanding that this was to be an informal private talk.29. At 2:00 p.m. on August 14th Goodwin came to Pyne's office with Daniels.30. Pyne declined to have the interview under these circumstances since he felt that Daniels' presencewould lend formality to it which Pyne had not contemplated from the way Goodwin' s request hadbeen made.31. Goodwin was formally suspended on August 14, 1973. Thereafter the Municipal Employer put acrew of four men to work on completing Milldale school and it was completed in time for theopening of school.32. Pyne had told Goodwin on the 13th that he had a right to a formal hearing on his suspensionbefore the board of education.33. Goodwin requested such a hearing and it was held on September 6th. Again he was accompaniedat the hearing by Daniels.34. At this hearing Liquori objected to Daniels' presence but after some discussion allowed Daniels toremain as Goodwin's representative.35. At the hearing no one was sworn as a witness and Daniels was not allowed to cross-examine thosepersons who made statements. He was also denied access to reports which had been submitted tothe board.36. At the hearing Pyne recommended Goodwin's dismissal and Liquori gave Daniels a choicebetween immediate action by the board or action at an executive session after the next regularmeeting. Daniels said he was amazed the board could act on such a matter in such a short periodof time. Several members said they wanted more time, and action was deferred one week byunanimous decision.37. One week later the board voted to accept Pyne's recommendation that Goodwin be dismissed.38. No other employee who was active in Union affairs was discharged or otherwise disciplined.39. Goodwin was discharged because of a bona fide belief that he had not performed his summerwork properly for two consecutive years in spite of being put on probation for the first failure.



40. Although there is evidence indicating an anti-union attitude on Liquori's part this was not asubstantial factor in bringing about Goodwin's discharge.41. After Goodwin's discharge he continued to be a member of the Union's negotiating team. At thefirst meeting thereafter, October 10, 1973, Liquori strenuously objected to his presence and whenDaniels insisted on it, Liquori left the meeting.42. Prior to the first hearing before this Board the parties agreed to the Union's right to have Goodwinas one of its negotiating representatives and this ground of complaint was withdrawn bystipulation.43. At the hearing before the Board Goodwin maintained that his work had not fallen below par.Conclusions of Law1. The suspension and discharge of Carl W. Goodwin did not constitute a violation of section 7-470 ofthe Act.2. The second charge in the complaint was withdrawn from our consideration by stipulation of theparties, and our order should not, therefore, include any disposition of it.DiscussionThis case turns entirely on a question of fact: whether Goodwin's suspension and discharge were to anysubstantial degree motivated by anti-union bias or by the fact that Goodwin had become a visibly activeparticipant in Union affairs. We are satisfied by the evidence before us that this was not the case.In its able brief the Union contends that this case falls within the scope of our decision in City ofWaterbury (Police Department), Cases Nos. MPP-2051, 2052, 2057 and 2077, Dec. No. 1074 (1972). Inthat case we found that certain police officers had engaged in illegal job action but that the disciplineimposed upon them on this occasion was partly motivated by resentment of the aggressive unionactivities of one of them, Carosella. We concluded "that the severity, though not the fact, of Carosella'spenalty constituted a violation of" the Act.We have no intention of departing from our ruling in Carosella's case but we find the facts here to bequite different. Before he became an aggressive union president Carosella had had a good (one witnesssaid "excellent") record as a police officer. Moreover the incidents leading up to the job action involvedsome extenuating circumstances, though they did not justify it. Further there was a definite history offriction between Carosella as union president, and the superintendent of police who personally took thedisciplinary action, and this friction was clearly traceable to the time when Carosella became president;there were no penalties and no friction before that.Here matters stand quite differently. Goodwin's work record in 1972 was not a good one. He had beendenied a merit increase in the summer presumably because his performance before that had beenunsatisfactory. His performance during the summer was so poor that he was put on probation. And mostof this occurred before any of his union activity; all of it before that activity became visible.What happened in 1973 seems to us to have been a straight-line projection of the summer before.Goodwin's performance during the school year had, to be sure, been tolerable. The work at such a time ismere routine and requires less in the way of initiative and planning. Moreover Goodwin had active and



detailed guidance from Mrs. England. But in the summer of 1973, as in 1972, Goodwin seems to havebeen quite incapable of showing the qualities required for the summer work. We are persuaded that hisdischarge was fully justified on the merits.That, of course, is not the issue before us. The only issue we are empowered to decide is whetherGoodwin was discharged because of his union activity. If he was not, then the fact that he might havebeen discharged for inadequate reasons would not constitute a violation of the Act. Nevertheless, lack ofadequate basis for discharge might warrant or fortify an inference that the real reason was union activityand that the stated reason was a pretence. In the context of this case, where there was evidence of anti-union bias on the part of Liquori, chairman of the board of education, we have carefully examined themerits of the stated causes for discharge to see whether they are so weak as to afford a basis for theinference which the Union urges. As stated above we find no basis on this score for the claimed inference.This fact alone does not distinguish Goodwin's case from Carosella's (since we also found Carosella guiltyof an offense that merited discipline), but the following facts among others compel different decisionsin the two cases:1. Goodwin's shortcomings antedated his union activities and were the occasions for penaltiesbefore such activities occurred or were known. That was not true in Carosella's case.2. Goodwin's shortcomings in no way arose out of friction generated by his union activities; theywere the product of personal inadequacies. The illegal job action in Carosella's case, on the otherhand, was a reaction to discipline which Carosella believed to have been imposed on him becauseof his union activities.3. The iniative for Goodwin' s discharge and its predecessor penalties came from persons who werenot shown to have had anti-union bias or to have been affected by Goodwin's union activities.Carosella's discharge was initiated by the very individual who had been irritated by Carosella'saggressive performance as union president.We recognize that Daniels' 'testimony would afford the basis for an inference that Pyne was antagonisticto the Union, but we do not draw that inference in fact. It is true that Pyne was ill-advised not to hold theconference with Goodwin and Daniels on August 14th, but his reaction to the situation was anunderstandable human reaction even though it may have shown a naivete about labor relations.In coming to the conclusion we do, we have not overlooked the Union's claim that Goodwin'sperformance was satisfactory. He gave testimony to that effect himself and offered the testimony of twoother witnesses tending to corroborate his own. One of these witnesses had limited opportunities toobserve, and his observation appears to have been casual. The other had observed Goodwin's work onlyduring the school year except for a brief and also apparently casual observation in July of 1973. We findthat this testimony is clearly outweighed - if indeed not overwhelmed - by that of Mrs. England, DiNello,and Pyne. There is a widespread human tendency to reject one's own inadequacy as an explanation forfailure, as well as to deny the fact of failure. We find that this tendency accounts for Goodwin' s flat denialof failure in the face of greatly preponderant evidence and for his putting the blame for any failure theremay have been on external events, (e.g., lack of wax, when clearly he had never reached the waxingstage), and improper discrimination. This included the charge of discrimination because of unionactivities but it was not confined to that. Goodwin charged discrimination of a different sort in 1972; hetestified that Robitaille "was the sole originator of the trouble" then, and that DiNello and Mrs. Englandbecame involved only after Robitaille had started the action. This was the opposite of the objective factsand indicates Goodwin's tendency to find an outside devil (real or imagined) to account for his own



unacknowledged inadequacy. This is one of many reasons why we find the weight of the evidence toincline heavily against the Union's claims. O R D E RBy virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by theMunicipal Employee Relations Act it is herebyORDERED that the complaint in these proceedings be, and the same hereby is, dismissed.
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